Midwest Members Credit Union Scholarship - Guidelines

SPONSOR: Midwest Members Credit Union

AMOUNT: (1) \$1000 scholarship per year

YEAR: 2024 graduating seniors

COMMITTEE: Tiffany James, Mark Schoenleber, Brian Nottrott, Samantha Pritchett, William Dusenbury

OUALIFICATIONS:

• Applicant must be a member, or their parents must be a member of Midwest Members Credit Union for at least 3 months prior to applying. (If applicant is not a member, they will need to become a member by April 1st, 2024, to receive scholarship is selected)

- Applicant must possess a 3.0 grade point average or better.
- Applicant must be a "2024" high school graduate.
- Applicant must provide an essay of 500-1000 words describing themselves, their college plans and future goals.
- Applicant must also submit one letter of reference from a teacher, administrator or other person affiliated with their high school.
- Applicant must show proof of continuing education (acceptance letter).

Applications may be picked up at Midwest Members Credit Union or printed off the website. Deadline for applications will be April 1, 2024. Applications may be emailed to marketing@midmembers.org or turned into any Midwest Members Credit Union location.

The Scholarship check will be made payable to the college.

All information will be of a confidential nature and will not be discussed outside of the committee.

The Director of Dealer Services and Business Development will send applications describing the scholarship to local high schools.

After the applicant is chosen, the high school that the applicant is attending will need to be called to see if there is an awards banquet for the presentation of scholarships. If so, the school will be advised of the winner and will be given a certificate to present. [In years past committee members have presented]. If there is no awards banquet, a letter, certificate, and check made payable to the college will be sent to the winner.

All monies will be forfeited if winner does not attend college in the fall. A decision will follow from the committee members.

*All decisions made by the Scholarship Committee regarding the applicant chosen will be final. There will be a rotation of committee members.

The winner will be announced in the "Take Five" quarterly newsletter, local newspapers, and all social media platforms with student's permission.